[No. 46, 8.]

[Published March 6, 1879.]

CHAPTER 167.

AN ACT to amend section three thousand three hundred and twenty-nine and three thousand three hundred and thirty, of chapter one hundred and forty three, of the revised statutes of 1878, entitled of liens.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section three thousand three hundred Lien upon hundred and thirty, of chapter one hundred and forty-three, of and apparatus. the revised statutes of 1878, is hereby amended by adding to said section after the words "counties of." where they occur in the second and third lines of said sections, the words Lincoln, Marathon, Portage, Wood, so that said section shall then read as follows: Section 3329. Any person who shall furnish any supplies, rafting or other materials, or do or perform any labor or service, in cutting, felling, hauling, running, driving, rafting, booming, cribbing or towing, or sawing, or manufacturing the same into lumber, any logs or timber in the counties of Ashland, Barron, Bayfield, Brown, Burnett, Chippewa, Clark, Door, Douglas, Eau Claire, Fond du Lac, Jackson, Kewaunee, La Crosse, Lincoln, Manitowoc, Marathon, Oconto, Outagamie, Pierce, Polk, Portage, Shawano, Saint Croix, Taylor, Waupaça, Winnebago, Monroe or Wood, shall have a lien upon such logs or timber for the amount due for such supplies, materials, labor or services, which shall take precedence of all other claims or liens thereon; and such liens for labor and services shall take precet dence of such liens for supplies or materials: provided, chippews and that in the counties of Chippews and Taylor there shall Taylor counties also be such lien for the services of men and teams, in supplies and hauling supplies for those engaged in such business; mished. but there shall be no such lien in said counties for any such supplies or materials furnished. Section 3330. The word "supplies," as used in the preceding section, as applicable to all counties therein named, except the counties of Fond du Lac, Lincoln, Marathon, Ou'a-gamie, Portage, Shawano, Wood, Waupaca and Winnebago, and such portions of Brown and Oconto wherein such logs or timber are got out upon, or for the purpose of running down, or are run down, the Wolf river, or any of its tributaries, shall be construed to construing of mean feed used for teams, and the food necessarily used terms. in camp to support the men, and no other thing; and

in the counties and parts thereof above excepted, the words "supplies, rafting or other materials," shall be construed to mean and include all rafting or other materials used by the men and teams, in and about the cutting, felling, hauling, driving, running, rafting, cribbing or towing any such logs or timber, and which are usually used by men or teams when so employed, including food for both, and all materials and articles usually or necessarily used in rafting, booming or cribbing logs or timber; and all groceries and provisions, clothing and other ordinary articles used by a laboring man or his family, and which may be furnished by an employer to an employe or his family, while doing any such labor or services upon any such logs or timber, when the same is furnished to, and does apply in payment for the labor and services on such logs and timber, and does not exceed the value of such services and labor, but shall not include horses, cattle, teams, bobsleighs, sled, wagons, harnesses, beds or bed clothing.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 3, 1879.

[No. 166, S.]

[Published March 8, 1879.]

CHAPTER 168.

AN ACT to amend chapter one-hundred and forty-four, laws of 1876, entitled "an act to authorize the commissioners of the school and university lands to loan a portion of the trust funds of the state to the county of Wood."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Increasing loan. SECTION 1. Said chapter one hundred and forty-four, of the laws of 1876, is hereby amended by adding thereto the following, to be known as section six of said chapter: The commissioners of public lands are hereby authorized to increase the loan mentioned in section one of said chapter to an amount not exceeding in the whole one hundred and twenty thousand dollars; and said board of supervisors is hereby authorized to make such increased loan, and to issue to said commissioners certificates of indebtedness therefor in sums of five hundred dollars each, to be numbered consecutively, bearing interest at seven per cent per annum, to be paid annually, together with one-tenth of the principal sum annually, until the whole is paid, and the